表 2    基于 DDS的舰船任务系统中常见失效模式
类别 子类别
模式
编号
描述
正常输入序列下的
失效
普通任务流 FP1 一个任务流程无法在正确的输入DDS消息或手工动作序列下完成

methodologies for automated software test case generation. Journal of Systems and Software, 2013, 86(8): 1978–2001. [doi: 10.1016/j.jss.
2013.02.061]
Utting M, Pretschner A, Legeard B. A taxonomy of model-based testing approaches. Software Testing, Verification and Reliability, 2012,
22(5): 297–312. [doi: 10.1002/stvr.456]
[8]
Gurbuz  HG,  Tekinerdogan  B.  Model-based  testing  for  software  safety:  A  systematic  mapping  study.  Software  Quality  Journal,  2018,
26(4): 1327–1372. [doi: 10.1007/s11219-017-9386-2]
[9]
Li YS,  Pierce BC, Zdancewic S.  Model-based testing of  networked applications.  In:  Proc.  of  the 30th ACM SIGSOFT Int’l  Symp. on
Software Testing and Analysis (ISSTA). Virtual: ACM, 2021. 529–539. [doi: 10.1145/3460319.3464798]
[10]
Nebut  C,  Fleurey  F,  Le  Traon  Y,  Jezequel  JM.  Automatic  test  generation:  A  use  case  driven  approach.  IEEE  Trans.  on  Software
Engineering, 2006, 32(3): 140–155. [doi: 10.1109/TSE.2006.22]
[11]
Dadeau  F,  Castillos  KC,  Tissot  R.  Scenario-based  testing  using  symbolic  animation  of  B  models.  Software  Testing,  Verification  and
Reliability, 2012, 22(6): 407–434. [doi: 10.1002/stvr.1467]
[12]
Kesserwan  N,  Dssouli  R,  Bentahar  J,  Stepien  B,  Labrèche  P.  From  use  case  maps  to  executable  test  procedures:  A  scenario-based
approach. Software & Systems Modeling, 2019, 18(2): 1543–1570. [doi: 10.1007/s10270-017-0620-y]
[13]
Bandyopadhyay A, Ghosh S. Test input generation using UML sequence and state machines models. In: Proc. of the 2009 Int’l Conf. on
Software Testing Verification and Validation (ICST). Denver: IEEE, 2009. 121–130. [doi: 10.1109/ICST.2009.23]
[14]
Rocha  M,  Simão  A,  Sousa  T.  Model-based  test  case  generation  from  UML  sequence  diagrams  using  extended  finite  state  machines.
Software Quality Journal, 2021, 29(3): 597–627. [doi: 10.1007/s11219-020-09531-0]
[15]
Dan HT, Hierons RM. Conformance testing from message sequence charts.  In:  Proc.  of the 4th IEEE Int’l  Conf.  on Software Testing,
Verification and Validation (ICST). Berlin: IEEE, 2011. 279–288. [doi: 10.1109/ICST.2011.29]
[16]
Minhas  NM,  Masood  S,  Petersen  K,  Nadeem  A.  A  systematic  mapping  of  test  case  generation  techniques  using  UML  interaction
diagrams. Journal of Software: Evolution and Process, 2020, 32(6): e2235. [doi: 10.1002/smr.2235]
[17]
Wang LZ, Yuan JS, Yu XF, Hu J, Li XD, Zheng GL. Generating test cases from UML activity diagram based on gray-box method. In:
Proc. of the 11th Asia-Pacific Software Engineering Conf. Busan: IEEE, 2004. 284–291. [doi: 10.1109/APSEC.2004.55]
[18]
Grieskamp  W.  Multi-paradigmatic  model-based  testing.  In:  Proc.  of  the  1st  Combined  Int ’l  Workshops  on  Formal  Approaches  to
Software Testing and Runtime Verification. Seattle: Springer, 2006. 1–19. [doi: 10.1007/11940197_1]
[19]
Masson PA, Julliand J, Plessis JC, Jaffuel E, Debois G. Automatic generation of model based tests for a class of security properties. In:
Proc. of the 3rd Int’l Workshop on Advances in Model-based Testing. London: ACM, 2007. 12–22. [doi: 10.1145/1291535.1291537]
[20]
Larsen PG, Lausdahl K, Battle N. Combinatorial testing for VDM. In: Proc. of the 8th Int’l Conf. on Software Engineering and Formal
Methods (SEFM). Pisa: IEEE, 2010. 278–285. [doi: 10.1109/SEFM.2010.32]
[21]
Ledru  Y,  du  Bousquet  L,  Maury  O,  Bontron  P.  Filtering  TOBIAS  combinatorial  test  suites.  In:  Proc.  of  the  7th  Int ’l  Conf.  on
Fundamental Approaches to Software Engineering (FASE). Barcelona: Springer, 2004. 281–294. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-540-24721-0_21]
[22]

Computer Software and Applications Conference (COMPSAC’06). Chicaco: IEEE, 2006. 467–474. [doi: 10.1109/COMPSAC.2006.28]
Cotroneo  D,  Natella  R,  Russo  S,  Scippacercola  F.  State-driven  testing  of  distributed  systems.  In:  Proc.  of  the  17th  Int ’l  Conf.  on
Principles of Distributed Systems. Nice: Springer, 2013. 114–128. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-03850-6_9]
[33]
Grace P, Barbosa J, Pickering B, Surridge M. Taming the interoperability challenges of complex IoT systems. In: Proc. of the 1st ACM